

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 15, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 581-2020

INVITING POLICE COLONEL REDRICO PROVINCIAL DIRECTOR, TO **APPEAR BEFORE** SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS QUESTION HOUR ON JULY 6, 2020 REGULAR SESSION TO APPRISE AND UPDATE THE AUGUST BODY ON THE PEACE AND ORDER SITUATION OF THE PROVINCE AND THE NEW PLANS AND PROGRAMS OF THE PRESENT ADMINISTRATION OF THE PANGASINAN POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE ESPECIALLY ON ITS CAMPAIGN AGAINST ILLEGAL DRUGS, IMPLEMENTATION OF COVID-19 MEASURES AND OTHER PERTINENT MATTERS OF THE PROVINCE

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Police is mandated to enforce law to prevent and control crimes, maintain peace and order and ensure public safety and security with the active support of the community;

WHEREAS, during this period of public health crisis brought about by COVID-19, the Philippine National Police, in close coordination with the Department of Health and other government agencies, is playing an important role in providing assistance to address the threat of the virus and in keeping the people from breaking quarantine protocols mandated by higher authorities and local government units;

WHEREAS, it is sad to note however, that there are some instances when lawlessness are still perpetrated by criminals especially this time that the province is facing a pandemic;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to be informed of the new plans and programs to be spearheaded by the present administration under the leadership of Police Colonel Redrico A. Maranan;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 581-2020 Page 2

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to be updated of the steps and actions being undertaken by the Philippine National Police to solve criminalities and lawlessness in the Province especially during this period of community quarantine;

WHEREAS, the presence of the Pangasinan PNP Provincial Director during a Question Hour would aid the Sanggunian in the enactment of legislative measures relative to peace and order to minimize, if not totally combat the rise of criminalities, in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as he is hereby invited, Police Colonel Redrico A. Maranan, Provincial Director, to appear before the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its Question Hour on July 6, 2020 Regular Session to apprise and update the august Body on the peace and order situation of the Province and the new plans and programs of the present administration of the Pangasinan Police Provincial Office especially on its campaign against illegal drugs, implementation of COVID-19 measures and other pertinent matters of the Province;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Police Colonel Redrico A. Maranan, Provincial Director, Pangasinan Police Provincial Office, for his information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK HONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



